

University of the Philippines Baguio

Governor Pack Road, Baguio City Telefax No. 442-3888/442-3484

www.upb.edu.ph

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE RESOLUTION NO. 2022-015

RECOMMENDING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT VIA NEGOTIATED PROCUREMENT (SCIENTIFIC, SCHOLARLY OR ARTIST WORK, EXCLUSIVE TECHNOLOGY AND MEDIA SERVICES) TO DE LA SALLE UNIVERSITY CENTRAL INSTRUMENTATION FACILITY CHROMATOGRAPHY LABORATORY FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF LABORATORY SERVICES FOR THE RESEARCH ON BACTERIAL ANTIBIOTIC RESISTANCE POLLUTION IN THE BALILI RIVER UNDER PR NO. 16057

WHEREAS, the Office of the Vice Chancellor for Academic Affairs approved the Purchase Request (PR) No. 16057 for the Procurement of Laboratory Services for the Research Project entitled Bacterial Antibiotic Resistance Pollution in the Balili River;

WHEREAS, the subject item is supported by a Supplemental Project Procurement Management Plan (SPPMP) of the Project;

WHEREAS, the Chief of Budget Office certified the funds for the above requirement and have been earmarked under Trust Fund (184);

WHEREAS, as general rule, all procurement shall be done through competitive bidding except whenever justified by the conditions in order to promote economy and efficiency, may resort to Alternative Methods of Procurement;

WHEREAS, Section 53.6 - Scientific, Scholarly or Artistic Work, Exclusive Technology and Media Services, Rule XVI of the 2016 Revised IRR of RA 9184 as determined by the Head of Procuring Entity (HoPE) specifically scientific, academic, scholarly work or research, or legal services;

WHEREAS, per evaluation of the recommendation of the end-user, the BAC finds that De La Salle University Central Instrumentation Facility Chromatography Laboratory is more advantageous to the government as per justification;

WHEREAS, Section IV (L) of the Annex H, Consolidated Guidelines for the Alternative Methods of Procurement of 2016 Revised IRR of RA 9184 mandates that the BAC shall recommend the award of contract to the Head of the Procuring Entity (HOPE) or her duly authorized representative;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and consideration of the foregoing, we, the members of the UP Baguio Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED to recommend to the Chancellor or her duly authorized representative the award of contract to De La Salle University Central Instrumentation Facility Chromatography Laboratory for the Procurement of Laboratory Services for the Research Project entitled Bacterial Antibiotic Resistance Pollution in the Balili River under PR No. 16057.

RESOLVED, at the Bids and Award Committee (BAC) Office, Baguio City this 15th day of June 2022.

//-	relay
JØEL M	. ADDAWE
Chair, Bids and	Awards Committee
John war	Cenin n Lh 1 G
GLORIA Q. RODRIGUERA	CECILIA FE S.M. ABALOS
Vice Chair	Member
SAMM/	ARIS A REGINALDO
GRAZIELLE/K. MICKLAY	
/ Member	Mernber

Action of the Head of Procuring Entity (HoPe):

CORAZON L. ABANSI

Chancellor

11:00 day

1 1 - FILE (SPNO) LI BAGUIO



UNIVERSITY OF THE PHILIPPINES BAGUIO
Supply & Property Management Office
Governor Pack Road, Baguio City
VAT Reg. TIN: 000-864-006-00007

PURCHASE ORDER
Office of the Vice Chancellor for Academic Affairs

Supplier :	-	De La Salle University Chromatography Laboratory	PO No.:	SPMO-TF-22-0	7-127 (2587)
Address :		101 George SK Ty Building, De la Salle University Laguna Campus LTI Spine, Laguna Blvd., Brgy malamig, Binan, Laguna	Date:	Date: 5-Jul-2022	
Telephone N	lo.:	(049) 554-8900	Mode	f Procurement:	
E-mail:	NP - Scientific, Scholarly or Arti				
TIN:		000-755-743-000	PR No.:	16057	-
Gentlemen	1:				
Please f	urnish th	is Office the following articles subject to the terms and conditions co	ontained l	ierein:	
Place of Delivery: Supply and Property Management Office (SI		Supply and Property Management Office (SPMO), UP Baguio	Delivery Term:		
Contact Person:		Brian D. Lumague	F.O.B Destination (UP Baguio)		
Contact Address: Governor Pack Road, Baguio City		Governor Pack Road, Baguio City	Payment Term: Cash on Delivery (COD)		
Contact #/	Email:	(074) 442-3484/ bdlumague@up.edu.ph	Date of Delivery:		
			-	3 days after	receipt of payment.
Stock/ Property No.	Unit	Description	Qty.	Unit Cost	Amount
		Laboratory Services for GIA-Calugay Project			
	spl	LC-MS (UHPLC-QTOF)	8	₱ 12,200.00	₽ 97,600.00
		- 3H run time including sample prep, column conditioning, matrix equilibration, blank runs, and solvent flushing,			
		LC Instrument: Agilent 1260 Infinity II Quaternary HPLC			
		inclusions: Instrument rental, Analysis time, spectral			
		processing, electronic results (raw and processed), LC columns, LC-grade solvents, column guards	ŀ		
		Nothing Follows	·		
				i.	
1					
		BAC Resolution No. 2022-015			
(Total Amount i	in Words):	Ninety Seven Thousand Six Hundred Pesos			₱ 97,600.00
	•	make the full delivery within the time specified above, a penalty of one undelivered item/s.	-tenth (1/:	10) of one percent	for every day of delay
Very truly yours,					
		4.		1	
				RACHEL P. P	ITLONGAY
Conformé:		com.	Assistant Vice Chancellor for Academic Affairs		
Dr. Drexel Camacho			T.		
		Signature over Printed Name of Supplier			!
		July 22, 2022 Date			
Fund Cluster	proj	07 308600 POHRD GIA - CALUGAY	ORS/BI	IRS No.: 02-308	603-2022-07-439
Funds Availa	ble:		Date of	the ORS/BURS:	
		Cast of the second seco	Amouni	RTY	97,600
		JA y_			
_		CECILE G DANGAWEN	\ A ====		
_		Chief, Accounting Office	1 9 202		
		\$ 100 m	TOFFICE	(SPNO)	
		HIT 210 2022	BAGUIO	· var mar	The second size 2
Add		10:31 KM			Page 1 of 1



Republic of the Philippines
University of the Philippines Baguio
Governor Pack Road, Baguio City
Telefax No. 442-3888/442-3484
www.upb.edu,ph

Notice to Proceed

July 05, 2022

Date: July 22, 2022

Dr. Drexel Camacho
NMR Manager and CIF Scientific Director
De La Salle University Chromatography Laboratory
101 George SK Ty Building, De la Salle University Laguna Campus
LTI Spine, Laguna Blvd., Brgy Malamig, Binan, Laguna
(049) 554-8900

101 George SK Ty Building, De la Salle University Laguna Campus LTI Spine, Laguna Blvd., Brgy Malamig, Binan, Laguna (049) 554-8900
Dear Dr. Camacho:
Notice is hereby given to De La Salle University Chromatography Laboratory represented by its NMR Manager and CIF Scientific Director, Dr. Drexel Camacho, that work may commence on the Laboratory Services for GIA-Calugay Project effective on or day/s after the receipt of this notice.
Upon receipt of this notice, you are responsible for performing the services under the terms and conditions of the Agreement and in accordance with the Implementation Schedule.
Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this notice by signing both copies in the space provided below. Keep one copy and return the other to the University of the Philippines Baguio.
RACHEL P. PITLONGAY Assistant Vice Chancellor for Academic Affairs
Conforme: Dr. Drexel Camacho
(Name of Representative of Bidder)